

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of*  
Pennsylvania

---

No. 39 MAP 2014

---

ALLSTATE PROPERTY AND CASUALTY COMPANY, *Appellant*,  
v.  
JARED WOLFE, *Appellee*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS**

---

On a question certified from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit and  
accepted April 24, 2014:

*“Under Pennsylvania law, can an insured tortfeasor assign his or her bad faith  
claim against an insurer, under 42 Pa.C.S. Sec. 8371, to an injured third party?”*

---

John N. Ellison, Esq. (No. 51098)  
Luke E. Debevec, Esq. (No. 92860)  
REED SMITH, LLP  
Three Logan Square  
1717 Arch Street Suite 3100  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Phone: (215) 851-8100  
Fax: (215) 851-1420

Andrew J. Kennedy, Esq. (No. 80913)  
COLKITT LAW FIRM, P.C.  
P.O. Box 607  
Indiana, PA 15701  
Phone: (724) 463-3570  
Fax: (724) 463-3569

*Counsel appearing under 204 Pa.Code. Sec. 81.502(a)*

Amy Bach, Esq.  
California Id. No. 142029  
Daniel Wade, Esq.  
Illinois Id. No. 6314208  
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
381 Bush Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Phone: (415) 393-9990

Fax: (415) 677-4170

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b><u>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</u></b> .....	8
<b><u>STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION</u></b> .....	10
<b><u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	10
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	12
<b>I. ALLOWING ASSIGNMENT OF SECTION 8371 CLAIMS IS CONSISTENT WITH PUBLIC POLICY AS EXPRESSED BY <u>PENNSYLVANIA COURTS AND THE LEGISLATURE.</u></b> .....	12
<b>A. This Case Demonstrates How The Ability To Assign Section 8371 Bad Faith Claims Is A Valuable Tool Necessary To Protect The Public Interest And Financially Vulnerable Policyholders.</b> .....	12
<b>B. Policyholders Should Be Permitted To Assign Section 8371 Bad Faith Claims For The Same Policy Reasons Courts Have Permitted Bad Faith Claims To Be Assigned For Many Years.</b> .....	16
<b>C. Assignment of Section 8371 Bad Faith Claims Is Consistent With Pennsylvania Public Policy Announced in <i>Gray</i>.</b> .....	20
1..... <u>Assignments Do Not Threaten Public Policy.</u>	20
2..... <u>Assignments Compensate Injured Parties.</u>	22
3..... <u>Assignments Level The Field And Encourage Settlement.</u>	24
4..... <u>Assignments Protect Policyholders From Predatory Conduct And Bankruptcy.</u>	26
5..... <u>Assignments Discourage and Punish Bad Faith By Insurers.</u>	27
<b>D. Section 8371 Evinces The Commonwealth’s Policy Against Insurance Company Bad Faith In The Strongest Possible Terms.</b> .....	29
<b>E. The Legislature Intended To Allow The Common Law Right Of Assignment Of Bad Faith To Continue.</b> .....	32
1..... <u>The Legislature Was Aware Of But Did Not Alter The Common Law.</u>	32
2..... <u>The Legislature Linked Statutory and Common Law Damages.</u>	34
3..... <u>The Legislature Did Not Intend To Split Bad Faith Remedies.</u>	34

**II. SECTION 8371 BAD FAITH CLAIMS ARE NOT LIKE PERSONAL TORTS..... 35**  
**III. OTHER STATES ALLOW BAD FAITH TORTS TO BE ASSIGNED..... 37**  
**IV. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY’S INVITATION TO  
INTERPRET SECTION 8371 AS APPLYING ONLY TO “FIRST PARTY” CLAIMS. ... 40**  
**CONCLUSION ..... 46**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Axsom</i> , 696 N.E.2d 482 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998) .....	37
<i>Ash v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 593 Pa. 523, 932 A.2d 877 (2007) .....	17, 26, 29
<i>Birth Center v. St. Paul Cos.</i> , 567 Pa. 386, 787 A.2d 376 (2001) .....	passim
<i>Brown v. Candelora</i> , 708 A.2d 104 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998) .....	passim
<i>Brown v. Guarantee Insurance Co.</i> , 319 P.2d 69 (Cal. Ct. App. 1957) .....	20, 25
<i>Cotton States Mutual Insurance Co. v. Brightman</i> , 580 S.E.2d 519 (Ga. 2003) .....	38
<i>Cowden v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 389 Pa. 459, 134 A.2d 223 (1957) .....	12, 14
<i>D'Ambrosio v. Pennsylvania National Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 494 Pa. 501, 431 A.2d 966 (1981) .....	42, 43, 44, 46
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996) .....	14
<i>Fedas v. Insurance Co. of State of Pennsylvania</i> , 300 Pa. 555, 151 A. 285 (1930) .....	11
<i>Feingold v. Liberty Mutual Group</i> , No. 13-1977, 2014 WL 1328155 (3d Cir. Apr. 4, 2014) .....	17
<i>Feingold v. Liberty Mutual Group</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 772 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	17
<i>Gainsco Insurance Co. v. Amoco Production Co.</i> , 53 P.3d 1051 (Wyo. 2002) .....	38
<i>General Accident Fire &amp; Life Assurance Corp. v. Little</i> , 443 P.2d 690 (Ariz. 1968) .....	37
<i>Goddard v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Oregon</i> , 179 P.3d 645 (Or. 2008) .....	38
<i>Gray v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 422 Pa. 500, 223 A.2d 8 (1966) .....	passim
<i>Haugh v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 227 (3d. Cir. 2003) .....	17

<i>Hayseeds, Inc. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty,</i> 352 S.E.2d 73 (W. Va. 1986) .....	15
<i>Hollock v. Erie Insurance Exchange,</i> 842 A.2d 409 (Pa. Super. 2004) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. Beane,</i> 541 Pa. 449, 664 A.2d 96 (1995) .....	17
<i>Kaplan v. Harco Nationall Insurance Co.,</i> 716 So. 2d 673 (Miss. Ct. App. 1998).....	36, 37
<i>Keith v. Comco Insurance Co.,</i> 574 So. 2d 1270 (La. Ct. App. 1991) .....	38
<i>Klinger v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</i> 115 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 1997).....	26, 29
<i>McCabe v. Old Republic Insurance Co.,</i> 425 Pa. 221, 228 A.2d 901 (1967) .....	40
<i>Medical Mutual Liaility. Insurance Society v. Evans,</i> 622 A.2d 103, 116-17 (Md. 1993) .....	36, 43
<i>Metropolitan Property &amp; Liability Insurance Co. v. Insurance Commissioner,</i> 525 Pa. 306, 580 A.2d 300 (1990) .....	32
<i>Manufacturers. Casualty Insurance. Co. v. Goodville Mutual Casualty Co.,</i> 403 Pa. 603, 170 A.2d 571 (1961) .....	40, 42
<i>Nunn v. Mid-Century Insurance Co.,</i> 244 P.3d 116 (Colo. 2010) .....	38
<i>Ohio Bar Liability Insurance Co. v. Hunt,</i> 787 N.E.2d 82 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003) .....	38
<i>Osborn v. First National Bank of Athens,</i> 175 Pa. 494, 34 A. 858 (1896) .....	18
<i>Polselli v. Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Co.,</i> 23 F.3d 747 (3d Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Butler,</i> 823 P.2d 499 (Wash. 1992).....	38
<i>Selfridge v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</i> 219 So. 2d 127 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 1969).....	37
<i>Sensenig v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.,</i> 229 Pa. 168, 78 A. 91 (1910) .....	18
<i>Smith v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</i> 5 Cal. App. 4th 1104 (1992).....	24

<i>Toy v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 593 Pa. 20, 928 A.2d 186 (2007) .....	31, 40, 44
<i>Wachovia Insurance Services v. Toomey</i> , 994 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2008) .....	37
<i>Willow Inn, Inc. v. Public Service Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Wolfe v. Allstate Property &amp; Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 2d 228 (M.D. Pa. 2012) .....	17

Statutes

42 Pa.C.S. § 8371 .....	passim
43 Pa.C.S. § 260.9a(f) .....	27
73 Pa.C.S. § 201-9.2(a) .....	27
